





OFFICE OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR ASSAM MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED

Central Drug Ware House Campus, <u>Patherquery</u>, <u>Narengi</u>, Guwahati, Assam-781026 Email id: md-amscl@assam.gov.in

e-File No.: 493519/5672

From : Dr. Robin Kumar, IPS Managing Director

Assam Medical Services Corporation Limited

To: M/s Sai Parenterals Ltd.

D one D four Phase V IDA Jeedimetla Hyderabad

Sub: Product Debarment Notice for default in supply of "Azithromycin Injection 1 gm".

Ref :

- 1.Tender No.: NHM/18017/33/2021-PROC-NHM/ECF-169650/11192 dated: 8-7-2021& all relevant corrigendum notices issued against this tender.
- 2.Purchase Order Vide No- E-440169/MCH/2020102383624, Date: 05-02-2024 and E-317136/2020102382333. Date: 26-06-2023
- 3. DVDMS extracted supply status on mentioned PO's is placed at Annexure-A.
- 4. Notice (vide letter no- 493519/324, Date-28.05.2024) for default in supply of Azithromycin Injection 1 gm for PO E-317136/2020102382333, Date: 26.06.2024 was served from Authority on dated: 28.05.2024
- 5. Notice (vide letter no- 493519/4952, Date-07.09.2024) issued from AMSCL Authority with given a final chance to execute the supply within 10 days.
- 6. Show cause notice (vide letter no-493519/5370, Date-23.09.2024) issued from Authority for default in supply of "Azithromycin Injection 1 gm".
- 7. Letter & mail received from your end on dated 28.09.2024 to extend the delivery period for another 30 days for complete the supply.

Sir/Madam.

With reference to the subject cited above, I am to inform you that your company was awarded with the Purchase Orders (PO) vide order no- E-440169/MCH/2020102383624, Date-05-02- 2024 and E-317136/2020102382333, Date: 26.06.2023 for supply of "Azithromycin Injection 1 gm" against your agreement with AMSCL vide tender under reference at Pt.1 (above).

But unfortunately, you did not complete the supply within the contractual delivery period (60 days from placing of PO) and period with highest late delivery charges has also crossed i.e., @0.5% of the value of delayed goods per week of delay or part thereof subject to a maximum of 10% of the total order value.

AMSCL Authority found that said item is essential in nature for needy patients getting treatment in Govt. Hospitals of the state, but your non supply resulted non availability & resulted in increase in out-of-pocket expenditure.

Therefore, notice was served to your company for non-completion of supply along with additional time to complete the supply (vide Notice under reference above at Pt. No. 4 & 5 above), but in spite of additional time period for completion of supply, your company did not even start any kind of supply. Thus Show Cause Notice was served to your company vide letter under reference at Pt. No. 6 above.

Now, your company has replied vide letter under reference Pt. No.7 (above) for additional 30 days' time to complete the supply, which cannot be entertained as there is a acute shortage of the said drug resulted hindrance in public service and patient are hereby deprived from Govt scheme of Free Drug Services in Govt Health facilities of the state. Hence, in the greater public

& patient interest, your company "Sai Parenterals Ltd" is hereby disqualified to participate in the tender of AMSCL for a period of 3 years for the drug "Azithromycin Injection 1 gm" as per referred tender Clause No. 5.6.2, Debarment/Blacklisting.

In addition to the product debarment, the value of the PBG (Performance Security Deposit) will be deducted from either any of your outstanding bills or any performance security deposited with in department.

Please be noted that in the event of making alternative purchase, as per **Tender Clause 5.11** "Alternative Purchase", you will be imposed with excess expenditure over and above contracted prices incurred in making such purchases and will be recovered either from the Security Deposit or from any other money due/ outstanding payment and in the event of such amount being insufficient, the balance will be recovered personally from your company.

This is for favour of your kind information.

Managing Director Assam Medical Services Corporation Limited

Memo e-File No.: 493519/5673-82

Copy to the:

- 1. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, H & FW Department & Chairman AMSCL for kind information.
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, MERD for kind information.
- 3. Mission Director, NHM, Assam for kind information.
- 4. Director of Medical Education, Assam for information.
- 5. Director Health Services for information.
- 6. Executive Director, NHM, Assam for information.
- 7. Principal cum Chief Superintendent/Superintendent, all Medical Colleges for information.
- 8. Jt. Director Health Services, all Districts for information.
- 9. I/C.M.O, CMS & Pharmacist, all Medical Colleges/ DDSM, all Districts/ OM (S&T)/Pharmacist, Central Store for information.
- 10. P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, H & FW for kind information to the Hon'ble Minister.

-e-signed-

Managing Director Assam Medical Services Corporation Limited

Annexure-A

DRUG AND VACCINE DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NHM & AMSCL, Guwahati PO Delivery Status (As on Date: 05.10.2024)

SI/No	Item Name	PO No	Item Rate	Amount			Scheduled date of delivery	Ordered Qty	Dispatched Qty	Recieved Qty	delivery	Days passed since approval
	Azithromycin Injection 1 gm	2020102382333	62.72	457856	26-06- 2023	60	24-08-2023	7300	0	0	0	467
	Azithromycin Injection 1 gm	2020102383624	62.72	795289.6	05-02- 2024	60	04-04-2024	12680	0	0	0	243